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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 798 TO BE ANSWERED ON : 29.11.2024


Import of DAP Fertilizer


798. SHRI ARUN GOVIL:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:


(a) the officials accountable for the inadequate import of 15 lakh tonnes of DAP (Di-ammonium phosphate) fertilizer; and

(b)       the steps being taken by the Government to address the shortage of the

said fertilizer which is crucial during the Rabi season?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS

(SMT.  ANUPRIYA  PATEL)

(a): Government has implemented Nutrient Based Subsidy Policy w.e.f. 1.4.2010 for Phosphatic and Potassic (P&K) Fertilizers. Under NBS policy, P&K fertilizers are covered under Open General License (OGL) and companies are free to import these fertilizers as per their business dynamics.

(b): In order to ensure smooth availability of DAP at affordable prices to farmers, Government has provided special packages on DAP over and above the NBS subsidy rates on need basis. In 2024-25, the Government has approved one-time special package on DAP beyond the NBS rates on actual PoS (Point of Sale) sale of DAP for the period from 01.04.2024 till 31.12.2024 @ ₹ 3500 per MT to the P&K

fertilizer companies with approximate financial implication of ₹2625 crores to ensure sustainable availability of DAP at affordable prices to the farmers and support the agriculture sector and related activities and strengthen food security scenario in the country.

********

